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VERIFIED REPLY TO RESPONSES TO OBJECTIONS  
ON BEHALF OF THE ILLINOIS POWER AGENCY 

The Illinois Power Agency (“IPA”), by and through its attorney, respectfully submits its 

Verified Reply to Responses to Parties’ Objections pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge’s 

October 9, 2013 Procedural Ruling. This Reply responds to the Responses to Objections filed on 

October 21, 2013, in the above-captioned docket.  

I. 

INTRODUCTION 

On October 21, 2013, parties including Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) 

Staff, the Attorney General, Commonwealth Edison (“ComEd”), Ameren Illinois Company 

(“Ameren”), the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (“DCEO”), a group of 

renewable energy suppliers (“Renewable Suppliers”), Wind on the Wires (“WOW”), the Illinois 

Competitive Energy Association (“ICEA”), the Citizens Utility Board (“CUB”), the Retail 

Electric Supply Association (“RESA”), and Exelon Generation (“ExGen”) filed Responses to 

Objections.   

II. 

DISCUSSION 

The Responses, similar to the Objections, were largely related to the following 

categories: (1) the decision to exclude full requirements products; (2) renewable resources; and 

(3) incremental energy efficiency.  The IPA will address each category of Responses in turn.  
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The failure of the IPA to address a particular argument should not be construed as agreement or 

acquiescence. 

A. Responses To Procurement Strategy Objections – Full Requirements 

 1. The IPA Recommends against a Full Requirements Procurement 

In its Response, the IPA did not change its position from the Procurement Plan, namely 

that the IPA did not advise a “full requirements” procurement at this time.1  The parties that 

advocated for a full requirements procurement in Objections—ICEA, RESA, and ExGen—

continued to advocate for full requirements in Responses.  (See, e.g., ICEA Response at 1-6; 

RESA Response at 2; ExGen Response at 1-3.)  Staff did not specifically recommend a full 

requirements procurement in the present docket, but agreed with ICEA on certain conclusions 

and methodological questions between the IPA’s and ICEA’s analysis.2  (See Staff Response at 

4-6, 10.)  The Attorney General and CUB supported the IPA’s recommendation that no full 

requirements procurement take place at this time, and offered support for the policy arguments 

the IPA raised in the Procurement Plan.  (See AG Response at 2-5; CUB Response at 2-4.)  After 

reviewing the Responses, the IPA has not found sufficient reason to change its position from its 

Response.   

                                                            
1 As noted in the IPA’s Response to Objections, some parties apparently used the term “full requirements” 
interchangeably with the concept of a load-following energy only product.  However, other parties (including Staff 
in its Response) used the technically correct definition of full requirements, which includes other products including 
capacity, ancillary services, and the like.  The IPA relied on the context in each argument to determine whether the 
specific party meant a load-following energy only product (as the IPA considered in its Procurement Plan), a partial 
requirements or a full requirements product. 
2 The methodological questions raised by ICEA were first raised in Comments on the IPA’s Draft Plan released on 
August 15, 2013. The IPA subsequently revised its Plan to address those issues; for example, the IPA clarified and 
explained the assumptions used to estimate the expected return for suppliers.  (See IPA Plan at 74.) However, ICEA 
did not appear to update either its critique or its consultant’s analysis to reflect the revised Procurement Plan filed 
with the Commission on September 30, 2013. Therefore, it is not clear to the IPA if Staff’s consideration of the 
issues raised by ICEA accounts for the IPA’s updated analysis responding to the questions ICEA raised in 
Comments.  Regardless, the IPA views ICEA’s analysis as complimentary to the IPA’s analysis in that both attempt 
to model a set of complex transactions.   
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The IPA believes that the analysis provided by both the IPA and ICEA has essentially 

reduced the matter of full requirements to a policy question.  As Staff, CUB, and the AG point 

out, the question is not whether full requirements has a price premium over the IPA’s current 

procurement approach, but that whether the benefits of a full requirements procurement would 

lead to bundled rate customer benefits that exceed those premiums.3  (See, e.g., Staff Response at 

4-6; CUB Response at 3; see also Ameren Response at 2-3 (raising additional cost factors).)  As 

the IPA noted in its Response, this is a policy argument that the Commission is fully equipped to 

resolve.  Based on the policy arguments, the IPA recommends that the Commission not require a 

full requirements product at this time. 

The IPA finds the analysis of the Attorney General and CUB persuasive on the policy 

questions.  As the Attorney General noted: 

In today’s energy market in Illinois, there are a variety of suppliers offering a 
variety of contracts for consumers and municipalities to choose from, including 
both fixed-price and variable rate plans. If there are customers who are unhappy 
with the variability in default supply price due to the IPA’s block-and-spot 
procurement strategy and the PEA system, those customers have many fixed-price 
options available to them from alternate suppliers.  

(AG Response at 5.)  The IPA raised a similar argument in its Response, and concurs with the 

Attorney General’s point that fixed price full requirements products are already offered on the 

market at competitive rates.  (See IPA Response at 5 (“Many ARES in the market currently offer 

fixed price full requirements products that can provide price insurance at competitive prices, 

even when the nominal price-to-compare is lower.”)  Similarly, it is not clear to the IPA why the 

                                                            
3 Staff also supports an Ameren’s request for more discussion of the concern that at its extreme, increased migration 
could put remaining bundled customers at risk for astronomical charges.  (See Staff Response at 21-22 (including 
visual depiction of risk).)  The IPA notes that the sensitivity that Staff is concerned about exists only at the extreme 
end (left-hand side) of the chart provided by Staff. The extreme Staff depicts, however, does not reflect a scenario in 
the near-term that is anticipated: even Ameren’s low load scenario does not anticipate more than 90% switching to 
ARES service until after September, 2015.  (See Procurement Plan at 28.)  The IPA believes there is sufficient time 
in next year’s Procurement Plan to adjust hedging strategies to updated load forecasts to address the worst case 
scenarios that Staff’s chart depicted.  
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bundled product must be procured exactly the same way as market competitors, because any 

customer who wishes to have a fixed price product may select from a variety of products at 

virtually any time.  Both the AG and CUB also argued that the other risk management tools that 

the IPA has proposed in this docket (including smaller standard blocks and a second 

procurement) provide better value to ratepayers than a full requirements procurement.  (See AG 

Response at 2-3; CUB Response at 3.)  Conversely, the IPA finds ICEA’s argument that 

ComEd’s voluntary PEA cap leads to carrying charges borne by ratepayers does not justify the 

cost premium.  (See ICEA Response at 5.) 

Of course, one of the important prerequisites for the retail market to function properly is 

that customers have adequate information to make purchasing decisions between bundled and 

other products.   Conversely, if the way the bundled rate is conveyed to customers is providing 

incorrect price signals—or those price signals are obscured—the retail market could be at a 

disadvantage in competing with the bundled rate.4  As a strong supporter of the competitive retail 

market, the IPA believes that the bundled rate should not be given an unfair competitive 

advantage by providing information that customers are not able to translate into informed 

purchasing decisions.  Similarly, CUB stated that: 

Should the ICC determine that the concerns raised by ICEA regarding the 
comparability of energy prices offered by the utilities and energy prices offered 
by alternative retail electric suppliers (“ARES”), CUB would support an 

                                                            
4 ICEA argues that this is a necessary result of the IPA’s procurement approach: 

The PEA therefore distorts those price signals to customers, as does the block-and-spot approach, 
which is similarly unknown to customers in advance. Since neither the electricity costs incurred 
through spot transactions incurred via the block-and-spot approach nor the deferred costs held in 
the deferred balances are included in the [price-to-compare], default service customers are unable 
to properly evaluate the true comparison in price offerings between the ARES and the utility 
default service price. 

(ICEA Response at 5-6.)  The IPA does not agree that price signal distortion is a necessary result of the IPA’s 
procurement approach, but does agree that to the extent price signal distortions exist, they should be ameliorated so 
long as doing so does not create new costs for customers. 
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investigation by the ICC into how the Price-to-Compare methodology should be 
adjusted to allow for a more precise comparison. 

(CUB Response at 4.)  The IPA is not sure a formal Commission investigation is necessary—

especially if stakeholders can work with the Commission’s Office of Retail Market Development 

(“ORMD”) on consensus changes.  However, as noted in its Response, the IPA fully agrees that 

the Price-to-Compare should provide customers with the best and most useful information 

possible.  (See IPA Response at 5-6.)   

The IPA also fully endorses the Attorney General’s recommendation that “[i]f there are 

concerns with how the PEA is administered, those concerns should address the PEA directly.”  

(AG Response at 5.)  The IPA is aware that ORMD has previously reviewed and sought 

stakeholder input on how PEA is presented and explained to customers, and believes additional 

such conversations could address stakeholder concerns with the PEA.  As the IPA stated in its 

Response, the IPA plans to be a participant in discussions—formal or informal—about how the 

bundled rate (and specifically the PEA) are expressed to customers. 

 2. The IPA Has Authority to Procure Non-Block Energy Products 

Although the IPA did not recommend a full requirements procurement in its Procurement 

Plan or Response, the IPA did establish that it has the authority to procure products other than 

block energy under Section 16-111.5(b)(3)(iv).  (See IPA Response at 6-8.)  The IPA noted in its 

Response that Ameren and ComEd had both raised questions as to whether the IPA had the 

authority to procure a full requirements product, but neither provided additional legal arguments 

in their respective Responses.  In contrast, Staff, ICEA, and ExGen all provided similar legal 

justifications as the IPA did in its Response.  (See Staff Response at 2-4; ICEA Response at 2-3; 

ExGen Response at 2.)  The IPA does not recommend a full requirements procurement at this 



ICC Docket No. 13-0546 

6 
 

time, but the IPA further recommends that the Commission find that non-block energy 

procurements are authorized under Section 16-111.5(b)(3)(iv). 

II. Responses To Renewable Resources-Related Objections 

1. Load Forecast 

In its Response to Objections, the IPA disagreed with the Renewable Suppliers’ 

suggestions that the Commission: (1) set the expected forecast at the arithmetic mean of the high 

and low load scenarios, and (2) hold a comment period for interested stakeholders after the 

utilities release their respective March 2014 load forecasts.  (See IPA Response at 8-10.)  Based 

on the Responses, particularly from Staff, Ameren, and ComEd, the IPA continues to 

recommend that the Commission reject the Renewable Suppliers’ recommendations.  Staff, 

Ameren, and ComEd all agreed with the IPA that neither of the Renewable Suppliers’ 

suggestions should be adopted, and provided substantial explanations of the technical, policy, 

and legal problems with adapting the Renewable Developers’ positions.  (See Staff Response at 

14-20; Ameren Response at 5-7; ComEd Response at 2-7.)   

Staff, Ameren, and ComEd all objected to the Renewable Suppliers’ proposal regarding a 

comment period after the utilities release their Spring 2014 load forecasts as unjustified 

departures from the established processes (and legal requirements) for load forecasts, typified by 

this argument from Staff about a comment period: 

Clearly, the Commission has addressed this issue of load updates before, and a 
process for addressing it has been approved by the Commission and in place since 
2009. The IPA’s 2014 Plan appropriately contains the same process approved in 
Docket No. 08-0519 and Docket No. 09-0373 . . . . This process which 
appropriately only involves the disinterested parties of the utility, the IPA, Staff, 
the Procurement Administrator(s) and Procurement Monitor has historically 
worked well, and there is no reason to believe it should not continue to work well 
in the future.  Clearly, the Commission should continue to use this long-
established Commission approved process for addressing the spring 2014 load 
updates. 
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(Staff Response at 19.)   The IPA agrees with Staff’s analysis about the Renewable Suppliers’ 

proposed March load forecast comment period, and urges the Commission to reject the proposal. 

Ameren and ComEd provide more detailed responses to recommendation regarding 

taking the average of the high and low load forecasts to arrive at the Commission-approved 

expected forecast.  ComEd notes: 

The base case is carefully constructed utilizing historical and prospective market 
and weather data, with the high and low scenarios designed to reflect more 
extreme weather, economic, and switching scenarios. For example, the high 
scenario includes weather conditions reflective of one of the hottest summers in 
the past 20-plus years. Conversely, the low scenario reflects weather conditions 
reflective of one of the coolest summers over the past few decades. Although not 
appropriate for anticipating actual load, the high and low forecasts are valuable 
for testing the IPA portfolio under those combined conditions. 

(ComEd Response at 9-10.)  Ameren further notes: 

In past Plans, the expected forecast has formed the basis for the procurement 
quantities proposed by the IPA and ultimately solicited by the IPA after 
Commission approval. The high and low forecasts were used in determining 
whether rebalancing events were required or in the assessment of risk surrounding 
the expected forecast scenario. 

(Ameren Response at 8.)  These comments further support the IPA argument that “high and 

[low] cases are then excursion cases where variables and assumptions are changed from the base 

case based upon informed modeling.”  (See IPA Response at 10.)  Using the high and low cases 

to create a base case would be inappropriate because the Renewable Suppliers have not 

explained why an average of the high and low extremes better models risk to ratepayers.  (See 

Staff Response at 14 (“While there is a risk of ARES customers returning to bundled service, the 

negative impact of being under-hedged is potentially smaller than the risk of being over-

hedged”); Ameren Response at 8-9 (projecting continuing aggregation of significant load); 

ComEd Response at 10 (setting out risks to ratepayers of using average rather than expected 

case).)  Ratepayer risk—not the risk facing parties engaged in arms-length transactions through 
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the procurement process—should be the ultimate concern of the Commission.  As a result, the 

IPA urges the Commission to reject the Renewable Suppliers’ recommendation that the high and 

low load forecast be averaged to set the expected load. 

2. Products Curtailed in the Event of an LTPPA Curtailment 

The IPA took no position in its Response on the Renewable Suppliers’ argument that 

even when RECs are curtailed, the associated energy should not be curtailed.  However, after 

reviewing the Responses—particularly from Staff and ComEd—the IPA is concerned that the 

Renewable Suppliers are seeking to “rewrite the contract” outside the procurement process.  (See 

Staff Response at 11-12 (“The Commission cannot rewrite the contracts with Ameren and 

ComEd without a competitive bid process”); ComEd Response at 3 n.6.)  If the Commission 

finds Staff, Ameren, and ComEd’s arguments that the contract provides for curtailment of energy 

as well as RECs, the IPA strongly urges the Commission to require all parties to adhere to the 

terms of the contract.  (See Staff Response at 11-12; Ameren Response at 6-7; ComEd Response 

at 2-7.)  If the Commission is perceived to allow a mid-performance rewrite of the contract, the 

IPA is concerned that future aggrieved suppliers will attempt to have the Commission “rewrite” 

their contracts and allow the supplier to continue service at the same price but subject to more 

favorable terms.  The IPA is concerned that this would undermine the bidding process.  

3. WOW’s Recommendation against a Full Requirements Renewable Product 

Although not specifically raised by any other party, WOW argues that any full 

requirements purchase should “not include the procurement of renewable energy resources.” 

(WOW Response at 3.)  The IPA understands WOW to mean that the Commission should not 

change how renewable resources are procured, even if a full requirements energy product is 

ordered.  Although the IPA does not recommend a full requirements energy procurement at this 
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time, the IPA agrees with WOW that no changes should be made (nor have they been proposed) 

to how the IPA procures renewable resources. 

C. Responses To Energy Efficiency-Related Objections 

 1. Feedback Mechanism 

In its Response, the IPA argued that: “the positions of ComEd and the AG are reasonable 

to the extent that they coincide, and further believes that prudent expansion of Section 8-103 

programs . . . is also a reasonable approach.”  (IPA Response at 12.)  The IPA continues believe 

that “prudent expansion” of Section 8-103 programs is a “reasonable approach,” but cautions 

against creating a requirement that utilities must expand all Section 8-103 programs—especially 

programs that have not yet been established as effective.  (See IPA Response at 11-13, 19-20.)   

2. DCEO Participation 

In its Response, the IPA noted an absence of any Objections from DCEO and requested 

additional information about DCEO participation in the utility RFP process, but the IPA did not 

change its conclusion from the Procurement Plan that DCEO could not directly submit programs 

as a “utility” pursuant to Section 16-111.5B.  (See IPA Response at 14-16.)  DCEO made a filing 

on October 21, 2013 that argues that DCEO should directly submit cost-effective programs to the 

IPA pursuant to Section 16-111.5, but did not respond to questions raised in the IPA’s 

Response.5   At essence, DCEO’s argument appears to be that because the General Assembly 

was aware that DCEO was considered a “utility” for the purposes of Sections 8-103 and 8-104 of 

the Public Utilities Act, so the General Assembly meant that DCEO should be allowed to 

proceed like a utility in Section 16-111.5B.  (DCEO Response at 2.)  Perhaps this argument 

would have merit if the General Assembly had not further modified “utility” as follows: 

                                                            
5 On October 21, 2013, DCEO filed a document styled a “Verified Objection”, which appears to be directly 
objecting to the Procurement Plan, rather than responding to other parties’ objections.  The IPA will refer to 
DCEO’s submittal as its “Response.” 
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In addition to the information provided pursuant to paragraph (1) of subsection (d) 
of Section 16-111.5 of this Act, each Illinois utility procuring power pursuant 
to that Section shall annually provide to the Illinois Power Agency by July 15 of 
each year, or such other date as may be required by the Commission or Agency, 
an assessment of cost-effective energy efficiency programs or measures that could 
be included in the procurement plan.  

(220 ILCS 5/16-111.5B(a)(3) (emphasis added); see IPA Response at 14-15 (further detailing 

argument and noting similar ComEd argument).)  DCEO does not procure power pursuant to 

Section 16-111.5.  In fact, given the definition of “utilities” that shall or may participate in the 

IPA procurement process, DCEO would not be eligible to participate as a “utility” in the Section 

16-111.5 procurement process. 

Nevertheless, the IPA does agree that including cost-effective energy efficiency programs 

for low income customers is an important policy goal.  The IPA urges DCEO to provide 

additional information—as raised in the IPA’s Response—to help the Commission and 

stakeholders understand the barriers to DCEO participation in the utility RFP process.  (See IPA 

Response at 15.)  

3. Consideration of all Programs/Definition of Duplicative and Competitive 

Based on the Responses, particularly those provided by the Attorney General, CUB, and 

Ameren, the IPA wishes to further clarify its proposed procedure for addressing duplicative and 

competitive energy efficiency programs.  The IPA proposes that the Commission approve the 

following procedure for dealing with duplicative or competitive programs, which was followed 

in the development of this Procurement Plan: 

 The utilities receive and review the third party RFP results, and determine which bids 
are, in the utility’s estimation, duplicative or competing.  The utilities are under no 
obligation to identify any programs in this manner. 

 In the annual July 15 assessment submitted to the IPA, the utility may exclude 
programs it has determined are duplicative or competing from the estimated savings 
calculation (and associated adjustments to the load forecast).  However, in their 
submittals to the IPA, the utilities must: (1) describe the duplicative or competing 



ICC Docket No. 13-0546 

11 
 

program; (2) explain why the utility believes it is competing or duplicative; and 
(3) provide the IPA with all of the underlying documents as it would for any other 
bid.  

 The IPA will independently review all of the bids submitted by the utilities and 
determine which the IPA believes are duplicative or competing.  The IPA will 
identify all programs to the Commission in its Procurement Plan filing, along with a 
recommendation that some programs should be discarded as duplicative or 
competing. 

 The parties to the Procurement Plan approval litigation—including the IPA—may 
opine on whether a particular program is duplicative or competing, and the 
Commission will make the final determination.  To the extent that a utility had 
previously determined that a program is duplicative or competing but the 
Commission disagrees, the utility will update the estimated energy savings and load 
forecast to reflect the readmission of the program. 

The IPA wishes to highlight a few aspects of this procedure.  First, the utilities do not 

have the ability to prevent the Commission (or IPA) from independently assessing whether a 

program is competing or duplicative.  Thus, the Attorney General and CUB’s concerns that the 

utilities will be able to unilaterally remove programs because they are duplicative or competing 

could not occur under the IPA’s proposed structure.  (See AG Response at 7-8; CUB Response at 

13-14.)  Second, if a program is found to be duplicative or competing by whatever standard the 

Commission approves in the present docket, the Commission should remove it.  This addresses 

Ameren’s concern that a duplicative or competing program (as found by the Commission) would 

somehow stay in the Procurement Plan.6  (See Ameren Response at 13-14.)  

4. Expansion of Ameren Energy Efficiency Programs 

Ameren argues that it is under no obligation to provide multiple years worth of savings 

goals in its submission to the IPA in response to an Attorney General objection.  (See Ameren 

Response at 14-15.)  Although the IPA believes that multi-year programs benefit from more 

                                                            
6 The IPA notes that Ameren may also have concerns about the breadth of the definitions of duplicative or 
competitive.  The IPA recommends that Ameren provide feedback on the definitions to ensure that the Commission 
adopts an appropriate standard. 
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upfront information, the IPA agrees with Ameren that there is no legal obligation to provide 

multiple years of savings goals.   

5. Ameren Programs 

Since the IPA filed its Response, Ameren has informed the IPA that the vendor seeking the 

expansion of the Small Business Direct Install (“SBDI”) program has in writing withdrawn its 

larger (73,435 MWh) expansion, but has reaffirmed its bid at Ameren’s “base level” expansion 

of a 30,179 MWh savings goal.  (See Procurement Plan at 87 (setting out competing savings 

goals).)  The IPA has not reviewed the correspondence, but on the basis of Ameren’s 

representation the IPA now recommends that the Commission approve the SBDI “base level” 

expansion. 

6. Oversight 

Ameren argued in its Response that pay-for-performance contracting for successful third 

party bidders in the utility’s energy efficiency RFP should be optional.  (See Ameren Response at 

15-16.)  The IPA believes that, as a general matter, versions of pay-for-performance contracts are 

highly appropriate in the Section 16-111.5B context, i.e. where utilities are not constrained by a 

minimum savings goal subject to significant penalties.  The IPA has not reviewed all of the 

contracts the utilities have entered into with successful Section 16-111.5B RFP bidders, but 

understood that the majority (or all) such contracts were written in accordance with pay-for-

performance principles.  Workshops held by Staff further confirmed that even if pay-for-

performance is not the legal requirement, it is the recommended practice.  (See Procurement 

Plan, Appendix B-2 at 8 (“It’s appropriate to structure Section 16-111.5B EE contracts as “pay-

for-performance”); cf. Id. at 9 (“No legal requirement for Section 16-111.5B EE contracts to be 

structured around a ‘pay-for performance’ structure”).) 
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The IPA is not sure that this docket—particularly given the late stage of Objections in a 

time-constrained docket—is the appropriate venue for discussing the requirements for Section 

16-111.5B third party RFP-winner contracts.  The IPA has already recommended—in lieu of a 

“feedback loop”—that stakeholders work with utilities on the RFP language to address the 

significant concerns raised in Comments, some of which have been repeated or amplified in 

Responses.  (See, e.g., IPA Response at 12 (summarizing Comments and making 

recommendation); CUB Response at 10-12 (identifying concerns).)  However, the IPA believes 

this is an important issue (even if the IPA is not responsible for oversight of the contracts’ 

execution) that the IPA would like to see discussed among stakeholders before further 

Commission action. 

D. Technical Updates  

In its Response, the IPA agreed with Ameren’s requests that the language regarding the 

use of previous supply contracts as the starting point for new supply contracts be expanded to 

include more definition of the process used. (See IPA Response at 21-22.)  In response, the IPA 

proposed the following language, which added an additional step to Ameren’s language: 

The IPA therefore recommends that the energy contracts used in the February 
2012 Rate Stability procurements be the starting point for the contracts used in the 
energy procurements associated with this plan and the IPA, Commission Staff, 
Procurement Administrator, Procurement Monitor, and utilities undertake a joint 
review of the 2012 energy contract in order to identify what terms, if any, need to 
be modified. Once consensus is reached among these parties, the supplier 
comment process would be limited to discussion on proposed changes that have 
been made relative to the previously used 2012 energy contract. If based upon 
supplier comments, consensus to a change cannot be reached among these 
reviewing parties, then the provision in the 2012 energy contract would be used. 

(Id. at 21-22.)  In its Response, Staff supported Ameren’s proposed language, although Staff did 

not have the opportunity to see the IPA’s replacement language first.  (See Staff Response at 23.)  
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The IPA continues to support its modification to Ameren’s proposed language, and recommends 

that the Commission adopt the language reproduced above.  

III. 

CONCLUSION 

The IPA recommends that the Commission allow the IPA to modify the Procurement 

Plan in a manner consistent with the changes identified in the IPA’s Response and this Reply. 

Dated:  October 31, 2013     

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
       Illinois Power Agency 
 
 
       By:  /s/ Michael R. Strong   
        

Michael R. Strong 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Illinois Power Agency 
160 N. LaSalle St., Suite C-504 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
312-814-4635 
Michael.Strong@Illinois.gov 
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